

## The Edinburgh Gazette

Bublished by Authority.

Registered as a Newspaper.

## FRIDAY, APRIL 6, 1951.

WAGES COUNCILS ACTS, 1945 to 1948. AERATED WATERS WAGES COUNCIL (SCOTLAND).

The Aerated Waters Wages Council (Scotland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals (1) for the revocation of the Aerated Waters Wages Council (Scotland) Wages Regulation Order, 1948 (Order A.S. (28)), as amended by the Aerated Waters Wages Council (Scotland) Wages Regulation Order, 1950 (Order A.S. (31)), and by the Aerated Waters Wages Council (Scotland) Wages Regulation (No. 2) Order, 1950 (Order A.S. (32)); and (2) for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by Order A.S. (28) (as amended).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given

The Wages Council will consider any written representation The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 6th April 1951. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Aerated Waters Wages Council (Scotland), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

F. D. Grover. Secretary.

F. D. GROVER, Secretary.

5th April 1951.

WAGES COUNCILS ACTS, 1945 to 1948.

LINEN AND COTTON HANDKERCHIEF AND HOUSE-HOLD GOODS AND LINEN PIECE GOODS WAGES COUNCIL.

The Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals (1) for fixing statuttory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by the Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulations Order, 1950 (Order H.L. (36)); and (2) for the same amendments to Order H.L. (16) dated 29th June 1939 (confirming the Direction for holidays with pay) as are now contained in the Second Schedule to Order H.L. (36).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 6th April 1951. Any such representation should be signed by the person making sucn representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary. Linen and Cotton Handkerchief and Household Goods and Linen Piece Goods Wages Council (Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road. London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

F. D. GROVER, Secretary.

WAGES COUNCILS ACTS, 1945 to 1948. LACE FINISHING WAGES COUNCIL (GREAT BRITAIN)

The Lace Finishing Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby The Lace Finishing Wages Council (Great Britain) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals for the revocation of the Lace Finishing Wages Council (Great Britain) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (Order L(21)), and for the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration fixed by Order L(21). Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below

below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representation with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 6th April 1951. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Lace Finishing Wages Council (Great Britain), Ebury Bridge House, Ebury Bridge Road, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

F. D. GROVER, Secretary.

5th April 1951.

Ministry of Labour and National Service, St. James's Square, London, S.W.1, 2nd April 1951.

In pursuance of Section 122 of the Factories Act, 1937, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, The Right Honourable Aneurin Bevan, Minister of Labour and National Service, has been pleased to appoint Miss F. M. Thomas to be His Majesty's Inspector of Factories.

Board of Trade, Millbank, London, S.W.1.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made Orders which have been published as S.I.s 1951:—

S.I. 511.—The Veneer (Birch and Maple) (Revocation) Order, 1951, dated March 22, 1951. Prices

S.I. 528.—The Export of Goods (Control) (Amendment No. 5) Order, 1951, dated March 22, 1951. (Price 4d.)

These Orders can be purchased through any bookseller, agents, or direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13A Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39 King Street, Manchester, 2; 2 Edmund Street, Birmingham, 3; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent. Cardiff; Tower Lane, Bristol, 1; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast.